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DECISION


Eric P. Hicks is subject to discipline for errors, misrepresentations, incompetency, and intentionally false statements made over the course of two appraisal reports, but is not subject to discipline for gross negligence.
Procedure


On September 28, 2009, the Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“the MREAC”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Hicks.  On October 19, 2009, we served Hicks with a copy of the complaint and our notice of hearing/notice of complaint by certified mail.  On March 16, 2010, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorneys General Craig H. Jacobs and Shannon Kempf represented the MREAC.  Hicks appeared without counsel.  The matter became ready for our decision on August 24, 2010, the last date to file a written argument.
Findings of Fact

1. Hicks is certified as a state-certified residential real estate appraiser.  Such certification is and was current and active at all relevant times.
The East Wilder Appraisal Report
2. On May 17, 2006, Hicks submitted to Choice Mortgage a completed and signed appraisal report for residential real property located at 1483 East Wilder, Springfield, Missouri (“East Wilder property”).  This appraisal lists David Ragsdale as borrower/client.
3. The East Wilder appraisal consists of a completed uniform residential appraisal report (“URAR”), location map, building sketch, and photo pages showing pictures of both the East Wilder property and the three properties that Hicks used for comparable sales data.
4. The East Wilder appraisal valued the East Wilder property at $767,000 on May 14, 2006.  This value was inaccurate and too high.
5. The three comparable properties listed in the East Wilder appraisal were outside of the East Wilder property’s neighborhood and located in more desirable neighborhoods.
6. In order to use comparables outside of the East Wilder property’s neighborhood, Hicks falsely drew misleading neighborhood boundaries to take in area outside the neighborhood.  This allowed Hicks to misstate that the older age range of homes in the neighborhood was ten years when, in reality, it was only one year.  Furthermore, Hicks used sales distant in time, as old as 2005, to obtain a higher value of comparable sales.
7. The East Wilder appraisal did not account for the comparable properties being in more desirable locations.
8. The East Wilder appraisal did not make appropriate adjustments in value between the comparable properties and the East Wilder property as a result of the different locations.
9. The discrepancies and failures to properly analyze and explain the differences between the comparable properties and the East Wilder property made the East Wilder appraisal difficult for its intended users to understand.  Essentially, the East Wilder appraisal misled its intended users to believe the value of the East Wilder property was higher than it actually was.
10. Hicks failed to correctly summarize information about the East Wilder property’s neighborhood and condition.  This also led to the inaccurately high value reported in the East Wilder appraisal.
11. Hicks rated the East Wilder property as “very good” in the cost approach analysis and rated it as “average” in other parts of the appraisal.  The cost approach analysis is the cost to reproduce a new version of the property.  Hicks failed to properly back his opinion in the cost approach analysis with data.
12. Furthermore, the East Wilder property was previously listed on September 7, 2005, for $549,900 and was withdrawn in 36 days for failure to sell.  The property was re-listed at $750,000 on May 17, 2006.  Hicks failed to disclose this information or analyze the reason for the disparity in list price from September 7, 2005, to May 17, 2006.
13. Hicks also failed to identify an annual homeowners association fee of $450 for the East Wilder property.
The Eastgate Appraisal Report
14. On September 7, 2006, Hicks submitted to Life Mortgage a completed and signed appraisal report for residential real property located at 169 Eastgate, Elkland, Missouri (“Eastgate property”).  This appraisal lists Rebekah Jones as borrower/client.
15. The Eastgate appraisal consists of a completed URAR, location map, building sketch, and photo pages showing pictures of both the Eastgate property and the three properties that Hicks used for comparable sales data.
16. Hicks failed to take into account the Eastgate property’s prior sale, on March 15, 2005, at $151,000.
17. The Eastgate appraisal valued the Eastgate property at $595,000 on July 31, 2006.  This value was inaccurate and too high for that date.
18. Hicks incorrectly defined the neighborhood to be absurdly large and included urban areas of Springfield 25 miles, “as the crow flies,”
 from the Eastgate property.

19. The Eastgate property is located in Dallas County.  However, the map attached to the Eastgate appraisal was purposely manipulated to falsely show it is located in Webster County.
20. Hicks falsely listed the Eastgate property and the three comparable properties to be within 12 miles of each other.  He also manipulated the map attached to the Eastgate appraisal to reflect these false distances.  In reality, comparables were located 21.2 miles, 24.1 miles, and 14.9 miles, respectively, from the Eastgate property.
21. The Eastgate property is a rural property located on a gravel road.  Hicks falsely listed all the comparables as being rural to justify using them.  In reality, comparable #2 was within one mile of the Springfield city limits and was clearly either urban or suburban.  Furthermore, unlike the Eastgate property, comparable #1 and comparable #3 have facilities for horses, which makes their use as comparables inappropriate.  In addition, comparable #3 is located near a golf course.
22. Hicks omitted an analysis of the local community in the Eastgate appraisal.  He also misstated the predominant value of homes in the neighborhood was $100,000 when there were homes valued as low as $25,000.
23. The Eastgate appraisal did not account for the discrepancy in desirability and value between the Eastgate property and the comparable properties based on location, and did not make appropriate adjustments in value between the comparable properties and the Eastgate property as a result.
24. The Eastgate appraisal failed to account for the fact that the locations of the comparable properties were superior to the Eastgate property’s location.
25. The discrepancies and failures to properly analyze and explain the differences between the comparable properties and the Eastgate property made the Eastgate appraisal difficult for its intended users to understand.  Essentially, the Eastgate appraisal misled its intended users to believe the value of the Eastgate property was higher than it actually was.
26. Hicks failed to correctly summarize information about the Eastgate property’s location and condition.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.  The MREAC has the burden of proving Hicks has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  In its complaint the MREAC argues there is cause for discipline under § 339.532
:

2.  The commission may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any state-certified real estate appraiser, state-licensed real estate appraiser, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or 
duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 339.500 to 339.549;

(6) Violation of any of the standards for the development or communication of real estate appraisals as provided in or pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549;

(7) Failure to comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation;

(8) Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or communicating an appraisal;

(9) Negligence or incompetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal;

(10) Violating, assisting or enabling any person to willfully disregard any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the commission for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to

339.549;
*   *   *
(14) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
Furthermore, § 339.535
 states:

State certified real estate appraisers and state licensed real estate appraisers shall comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation.

A.  East Wilder Property

Hicks was required to develop and report the results of the East Wilder appraisal report in compliance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 2005 edition (“USPAP 2005”).

USPAP 2005
USPAP Ethics Rule states in part:

An appraiser must perform assignments ethically and competently, in accordance with USPAP and any supplemental standards agreed to by the appraiser in accepting the assignment.  An appraiser must not engage in criminal conduct.  An appraiser must perform assignments with impartiality, objectivity, and independence, and without accommodation of personal interests.
In appraisal practice, an appraiser must not perform as an advocate for any party or issue.

An appraiser must not accept an assignment that includes the reporting of predetermined opinions and conclusions.

An appraiser must not communicate assignment results in a misleading or fraudulent manner.  An appraiser must not use or communicate a misleading or fraudulent report or knowingly permit an employee or other person to communicate a misleading or fraudulent report.

USPAP Standard 1 states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the problem to be solved and the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal.

USPAP SR 1-1 states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

(b) not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal; and
(c) not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a series of errors that, although individually might not significantly affect the results of an appraisal, in the aggregate affects the credibility of those results.

USPAP SR 1-2(e)(i) and (iv) state:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

*   *   *

identify the characteristics of the property that are relevant to the type and definition of the value and intended use of the appraisal, including:

(i) its location and physical, legal, and economic attributes;

*   *   *
(iv) any known easements, restrictions, encumbrances, leases, reservations, covenants, contracts, declarations, special assessments, ordinances, or other items of a similar nature[.]

USPAP SR 1-4(a) and (b) state:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must collect, verify, and analyze all information applicable to the appraisal problem, given the scope of work identified in accordance with Standards Rule 1-2(f).
(a) When a sales comparison approach is applicable, an appraiser must analyze such comparable sales data as are available to indicate a value conclusion.
(b) When a cost approach is applicable, an appraiser must:

(i) develop an opinion of site value by an appropriate appraisal method or technique;

(ii) analyze such comparable cost data as are available to estimate the cost new of the improvements (if any); and

(iii) analyze such comparable data as are available to estimate the difference between the cost new and the present worth of the improvements (accrued depreciation).

USPAP SR 1-5(a) states:

In developing a real property appraisal, when the value opinion to be developed is market value, an appraiser must, if such information is available to the appraiser in the normal course of business:

(a) analyze all agreements of sale, options, or listings of the subject property current as of the effective date of the appraisal[.]
USPAP SR 1-6(a) and (b) state:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
(a) reconcile the quality and quantity of data available and analyzed within the approaches used; and

(b) reconcile the applicability or suitability of the approaches used to arrive at the value conclusion(s).

USPAP Standard 2 states:

In reporting the results of a real property appraisal, an appraiser must communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.

USPAP SR 2-1 states:

Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:
(a) clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading;
(b) contain sufficient information to enable the intended users of the appraisal to understand the report properly[.]
USPAP SR 2-2 states:

Each written real property appraisal report must be prepared under one of the following three options and prominently state which option is used:  Self-Contained Appraisal Report, Summary Appraisal Report, or Restricted Use Appraisal Report.

*   *   *

(b) The content of the Summary Appraisal Report must be consistent with the intended use of the appraisal and, at a minimum:

*   *   *

(iii) summarize information sufficient to identify the real estate involved in the appraisal, including the physical and economic property characteristics relevant to the assignment;
*   *   *

(ix) summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and conclusions[.]

By failing to properly identify the neighborhood, listing the neighborhood’s boundaries in order to use comparables outside the neighborhood, and not disclosing the homeowners’ association fees in the East Wilder appraisal, Hicks violated USPAP 2005 Standards 1 and 2, and USPAP 2005 Standards Rules (SR) 1-2(e)(i) and (iv) and 2-2(b)(iii).

Rather than choosing comparable properties from within the East Wilder property’s neighborhood, Hicks chose comparable sales properties significantly different from the subject property in size, location, and quality of construction.  He also misrepresented the 1-unit housing sale prices and artificially inflated the value estimate.  Hick’s errors in choosing comparable sales properties constitute violations of USPAP 2005 Standard 1 and SR 1-4(a).  In addition, Hicks violated USPAP 2005 SR 1-4(b) when he rated the East Wilder property as “very good” in the cost approach analysis and rated it as “average” in other parts of the appraisal.

Hicks’ failure to analyze the May 2006 contract with the prior September 2005 listing in the East Wilder appraisal constitutes a violation of USPAP 2005 Standard 1 and SR 1-5(a).

Hicks failed to properly analyze and discuss the differences between the quality of the comparable sales he used and those more reliable comparable sales available in the East Wilder neighborhood.  He also failed to analyze and discuss the differences between the prior listing and current listing and contract for the East Wilder property.  He also failed to reconcile the different assumptions of condition and quality of construction between the sales comparison approach and 
cost approach.  These failures by Hicks constitute violations of USPAP 2005 Standard 1 and SR 1-6(a) and (b).


Hicks failed to select comparable sales within the East Wilder property’s neighborhood, failed to analyze prior and current listings, failed to base the cost approach on a condition consistent with that disclosed in the rest of the East Wilder appraisal, and failed to follow the recognized methods and techniques for analyzing contracts and a sale’s history for preparing the cost approach.  These failures constitute violations of USPAP 2005 Standard 1 and SR 1-1(a).

The selection of comparable sales outside the East Wilder property’s neighborhood that were superior in condition and quality to the East Wilder property is a substantial error that significantly affected the appraisal.  The failure to disclose and analyze the prior listing was also a substantial error.  These substantial errors constitute violations of USPAP 2005 Standard 1 and SR 1-1(b).

Hicks did not identify the homeowners’ association fee, incorrectly stated the East Wilder property’s subdivision had ten-year-old homes, and failed to attach a supplemental addendum that he identified in the reconciliation.  These failures demonstrate carelessness and negligence and constitute violations of USPAP 2005 Standard 1 and SR 1-1(c).

Hicks’ use of comparable sales from outside the East Wilder property’s neighborhood, his statement that the sale and property are typical for the neighborhood, and the misstatement on the 1-unit housing sale price are substantially misleading errors and constitute violations of USPAP 2005 Standard 2 and SR 2-1(a).  In addition, these errors also caused the East Wilder appraisal to fail to contain sufficient information to enable the intended user to use it properly and thus violated USPAP 2005 Standard 2 and USPAP SR 2-1(b).

By failing to provide adequate support for the reasoning and conclusions in the sales comparison and cost approach analyses in the East Wilder appraisal report, Hicks failed to 
summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supported his analyses, opinions, and conclusions, in violation of USPAP 2005 SR 2-2(b)(ix).


Hicks failed to uphold USPAP 2005 in numerous instances with the East Wilder appraisal.  Furthermore, he communicated the results in a misleading manner.  Therefore, his conduct is a violation of the USPAP 2005 Ethics Rule regarding Conduct.
B.  Eastgate Appraisal Report

We find Hicks acted purposefully and fraudulently in the creation of the Eastgate appraisal.  The manipulation of the map attached to the Eastgate appraisal created false distances between the Eastgate property and the comparables.  Furthermore, this map was manipulated to show the location of the Eastgate property in the wrong county.  These types of manipulations are done manually by the appraiser.


Hicks was required to develop and report the results of the Eastgate appraisal report in compliance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 2006 edition (“USPAP 2006”).

USPAP 2006

USPAP Ethics Rule states in part:

An appraiser must perform assignments ethically and competently, in accordance with USPAP and any supplemental standards agreed to by the appraiser in accepting the assignment.  An appraiser must not engage in criminal conduct.  An appraiser must perform assignments with impartiality, objectivity, and independence, and without accommodation of personal interests.

In appraisal practice, an appraiser must not perform as an advocate for any party or issue.

An appraiser must not accept an assignment that includes the reporting of predetermined opinions and conclusions.

An appraiser must not communicate assignment results in a misleading or fraudulent manner.  An appraiser must not use or communicate a misleading or fraudulent report or knowingly permit an employee or other person to communicate a misleading or fraudulent report.

USPAP Standard 1 states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the problem to be solved, determine the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete research and analyses necessary to produce a credible appraisal.

USPAP SR 1-1 states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

(b) not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal; and

(c) not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a series of errors that, although individually might not significantly affect the results of an appraisal, in the aggregate affects the credibility of those results.

USPAP SR 1-2(e)(i) states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

*   *   *

identify the characteristics of the property that are relevant to the type and definition of the value and intended use of the appraisal, including:

(i) its location and physical, legal, and economic attributes[.]

USPAP SR 1-4(a) states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must collect, verify, and analyze all information necessary for credible assignment results.
(a) When a sales comparison approach is necessary for credible assignment results, an appraiser must analyze such comparable sales data as are available to indicate a value conclusion.
USPAP SR 1-5(b) states:

When the value opinion to be developed is market value, an appraiser must, if such information is available to the appraiser in the normal course of business:
*   *   *

(b) analyze all sales of the subject property that occurred within the three (3) years prior to the effective date of the appraisal.

USPAP SR 1-6(a) and (b) state:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
(a) reconcile the quality and quantity of data available and analyzed within the approaches used; and

(b) reconcile the applicability or suitability of the approaches used to arrive at the value conclusion(s).

USPAP Standard 2 states:

In reporting the results of a real property appraisal, an appraiser must communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.

USPAP SR 2-1 states:

Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:
(a) clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading;

(b) contain sufficient information to enable the intended users of the appraisal to understand the report properly[.]

USPAP SR 2-2 states:

Each written real property appraisal report must be prepared under one of the following three options and prominently state which option is used:  Self-Contained Appraisal Report, Summary Appraisal Report, or Restricted Use Appraisal Report.

*   *   *

(b) The content of the Summary Appraisal Report must be consistent with the intended use of the appraisal and, at a minimum:

*   *   *

(iii) summarize information sufficient to identify the real estate involved in the appraisal, including the physical and economic property characteristics relevant to the assignment;

*   *   *

(viii) summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal methods and techniques employed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and conclusions; exclusion of the sales comparison approach, cost approach, or income approach must be explained[.]


In creating an appraisal, an appraiser must properly describe the subject property, the comparable sales, and the neighborhood.  In the Eastgate appraisal, Hicks falsely defined the neighborhood to include urban areas of Springfield 25 miles from the Eastgate property, which was in a rural area.  Furthermore, he misrepresented the distance between the comparables and the Eastgate property to give the appearance they were closer than the actual distance.  These intentionally misleading acts constitute violations of USPAP 2006 Standards 1 and 2, and SR 1-2(e)(i) and 2-2(b)(iii).


Hicks failed to take into account the Eastgate property’s prior sale on March 15, 2005, at $151,000.  He also failed to take into account nearby comparable rural area sales figures.  Instead, he used higher priced urban comparables that possessed amenities like paved roads that did not exist in the lower priced, nearby, and more accurate rural comparables.  By using misleading comparables, Hicks violated USPAP 2006 Standard 1 and SR 1-4(a).

When Hicks failed to analyze the prior year’s sale of the Eastgate property at $151,000, he violated USPAP 2006 Standard 1 and SR 1-5(b).

Hicks failed to account for the large distance between the Eastgate property and subject properties and failed to account for their locations in different counties.  These failures constitute violations of USPAP 2006 SR 1-6(a) and (b).

Hicks did not produce a credible appraisal of the Eastgate property.  Instead, he defined excessively large neighborhood boundaries, misrepresented the county in which the Eastgate property was located, and misrepresented the distances between the Eastgate property and his comparable sales.  These failures led to the creation of an appraisal with no credibility and constitute violations of USPAP 2006 Standard 1 and SR 1-1(a).

Hicks omitted analysis of the prior sale of the Eastgate property and omitted analysis of the local community on the Eastgate property.  These are significant omissions that affected the appraisal and thus constitute violations of USPAP 2006 Standard 1 and SR 1-1(b).

Hicks made a series of errors that, in the aggregate, led to the production of an appraisal of the Eastgate property with low credibility.  These errors include:  not analyzing the prior sale of the property, not using comparables from within the property’s neighborhood, misrepresenting the distance of the comparables used, and misstating the predominant value of homes in the neighborhood.  This series of errors constitutes a violation of USPAP 2006 Standard 1 and SR 1-1(c).  This series of errors is indicative of a large number of facts listed in the Eastgate appraisal that were misleading, in violation of USPAP 2006 Standard 2 and SR 2-1(a).

Hicks made several false statements in the Eastgate appraisal and used as comparables properties located far from the Eastgate property.  These false statements, along with all the other failures in the Eastgate appraisal, caused it to lack sufficient information to enable the intended user to use it properly.  Consequently, Hicks violated USPAP 2006 Standard 2 and SR 2-1(b).

Hicks failed to summarize the information he analyzed, his appraisal methods, and the reasoning for support of his analysis in the Eastgate appraisal.  Specifically, Hicks failed to 
provide sufficient information regarding the comparable sales he used by not adequately identifying his pool of comparables.  In doing this, Hicks violated USPAP 2006 SR 2-2(b)(viii).

Hicks made several fraudulent and misleading statements in the Eastgate appraisal.  He misstated the distance between the Eastgate property and the comparables, he misstated the county in which the Eastgate property is located, and he failed to identify the prior year’s sale of the Eastgate property.  These fraudulent and misleading statements violated the USPAP 2006 Ethics Rule regarding Conduct.

Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The MREAC alleges that Hicks’s conduct demonstrates incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud and/or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of a real estate appraiser.


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  Hicks made several errors in each appraisal, as detailed above.  Each of these errors reflects on his professional ability.  The fact that he continued these errors over the course of two appraisals demonstrates incompetency.

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  We already found that Hicks committed fraudulent acts in the Eastgate appraisal.  These fraudulent acts are detailed above and include misstating the county in which 
the Eastgate property is located, manipulating maps, and reporting false distances between the Eastgate property and comparables.  These acts were committed intentionally for the wrongful intention of inflating the appraisal of the Eastgate property.  Thus, Hicks committed misconduct with the Eastgate appraisal.

Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence with respect to the Eastgate appraisal.  As far as the East Wilder property, we do not find that Hicks’ errors are a deviation from professional standards so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference.  Hicks did not commit gross negligence.

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  We have already found that Hicks committed fraud with the Eastgate appraisal and not with the East Wilder appraisal.  During the commission of these fraudulent acts, he made several misrepresentations.  With respect to the East Wilder appraisal, we do not have sufficient evidence to find that Hicks acted with the intent required for fraud or misrepresentation.  Consequently, he committed fraud and misrepresentation only with respect to the Eastgate appraisal.

Hicks is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(5) for incompetency, misconduct for the Eastgate appraisal, fraud for the Eastgate appraisal, and misrepresentation for the Eastgate appraisal.
Violation of Standards – § 339.532.2(6)


Because § 339.535 mandates compliance with USPAP, and because § 339.532.2(6) authorizes discipline for a violation of such standards, we conclude, based on the individual conclusions set out above, Hicks is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(6).

Failure to Comply with USPAP – § 339.532.2(7)

Based on the violation of USPAP Standards and Standards Rules as set out above, we conclude Hicks is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(7).

Reasonable Diligence – Subdivision (8)


The MREAC’s expert witness testified that Hicks failed to exercise reasonable diligence in developing, preparing, or communicating both appraisals.  This testimony, along with the other evidence, leads us to conclude Hicks is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(8).

Negligence or Incompetence – Subdivision (9)


Negligence is defined as “the failure to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of [the] . . . profession.”
  We already found Hicks incompetent as detailed above in subdivision (5).  Furthermore, we found he committed misconduct for the Eastgate appraisal, and the mental states for misconduct and negligence are mutually exclusive.  Therefore, we do not find he committed negligence with respect to the Eastgate appraisal.  However, while his actions with respect to the East Wilder appraisal do not rise to the level of gross negligence, he failed, as detailed above under the section on USPAP 2005, to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of his profession.  We find Hicks committed negligence with respect to the East Wilder appraisal.  Hicks is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(9) for negligence in the East Wilder appraisal and incompetence over the course of both appraisals.
Violating Statutes or Regulations – § 339.532.2(10)

As detailed above, Hicks failed to comply with USPAP 2005 and USPAP 2006 and therefore violated § 339.535.  There is cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(10).

Violating Professional Trust – Subdivision (14)


Professional trust or confidence is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It is based on the power imbalance in matters within the knowledge of the licensed profession between the professional and client.
  A professional trust or confidence is engendered by a party's reliance on the special knowledge and skills evidenced by professional licensure.
  Reliance on a professional's special knowledge and skills creates a professional trust, not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  In both appraisals, Hicks utterly failed in upholding this trust.  Hicks gave his clients – the borrowers – inflated prices from which to negotiate sale prices and loans.  Hicks is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(14).
Summary

Hicks is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(5), (6), (7), (8), (9), (10), and (14).

SO ORDERED on March 24, 2011.


__________________________________



SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI
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